

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
Docket No. 2017-284

Gregory Zullo,
Appellant

v.

State of Vermont,
Appellee

Appeal from Vermont Superior Court, Civil Division, Rutland Unit
Docket No. 555-9-14 Rdev

Brief of the Appellant

Lia Ernst
Counsel of Record
ACLU Foundation of
Vermont
137 Elm Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-6304
lernst@acluvt.org

James Diaz
ACLU Foundation of
Vermont
137 Elm Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-6304
jdiaz@acluvt.org

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues 1

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Cited Authorities 3

Statement of the Case..... 5

Standard of Review 7

Argument..... 8

 I. The State’s Employee Violated Article 11 When He Stopped Mr. Zullo Without Suspicion of Any Violation..... 8

 A. Article 11 Is More Protective of Individual Rights Than the Fourth Amendment..... 8

 B. *Heien*’s New Rule Does Not Do Justice to Article 11’s Core Values 11

 C. Mistakes of Law are Fundamentally Distinct from Mistakes of Fact 14

 D. *Heien*’s Rule Would Have Harmful Real-World Implications in Vermont 16

 E. Trooper Hatch’s Mistake of Law Was Not Reasonable Under *Heien* 18

 II. The State Violated Mr. Zullo’s Article 11 Rights When Its Employee Ordered Him From, Seized, and Searched His Vehicle 20

 A. The State’s Employee Ordered Mr. Zullo From His Vehicle Without Reasonable Suspicion of a Presently Occurring Crime 20

 B. The Seizure of Mr. Zullo’s Vehicle Without Probable Cause of a Crime Violated Article 11..... 31

 C. If the Prior Seizure Violated Article 11, the Search Also Violated Article 11 34

Conclusion 36

Certificate of Compliance 37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Birchwood Land Co., Inc. v. Krizan, 2015 VT 37..... 8

Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... 15

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991)..... 11

Cheek v. United States, 498 U.S. 192 (1991)..... 16

Commonwealth v. Censullo, 661 N.E. 2d 936 (Mass. App. Ct. 1996)..... 15

Commonwealth v. Cruz, 945 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 2011) 24, 27, 29, 32

Commonwealth v. Gonsalves, 711 N.E.2d 108 (Mass. 1999) 28

District of Columbia v. Wesby, ___ U.S. ___, 2018 WL 491521 (Jan. 22, 2018) 18

Dowdy v. State, 83 N.E.3d 755 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... 14

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 15

Heien v. North Carolina, 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)passim

Madowitz v. Woods at Killington Owners’ Ass’n, 2010 VT 37 8

Martin v. State, 2003 VT 14 20

Maryland v. King, 569 U.S. 435 (2013) 11

New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981) 11

Oliver v. United States, 466 U.S. 170 (1984)..... 12

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972) 16

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 14

Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)passim

People v. Brukner, 25 N.Y.S.3d 559 (N.Y. City Ct. 2015) 24

Perry v. McDonald, 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 20

Rodriguez v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)..... 30

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 14

Stadler v. State, 353 P.3d 471, 2015 WL 4487059 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015) (unpublished table decision) (per curiam) 14

State v. Alcide, 2016 VT 4 16

State v. Ballou, 148 Vt. 427 (1987) 32

State v. Bauder, 2007 VT 16 10, 11, 22, 34

State v. Berard, 154 Vt. 306 (1990) 25

State v. Caron, 155 Vt. 192 (1990)passim

State v. Cunningham, 2008 VT 43.....passim

State v. de Macedo Soares, 2011 VT 56 30, 33

State v. Defranceaux, 170 Vt. 561 (1999) 33

State v. Dopslaf, 356 P.3d 559 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) 14

State v. Duncan, 146 Wash. 2d 166 (2002) 28, 29, 30, 31

State v. Flagg, 160 Vt. 141 (1993) 30

State v. Ford, 2007 VT 107 26

State v. Howard, 2016 VT 49 33

State v. Hurley, 2015 VT 45..... 19

State v. Jewett, 146 Vt. 221 (1985)..... 11

State v. Jewett, 148 Vt. 324 (1987) 22

State v. Kim, 68 Haw. 286 (1985)..... 27, 29

State v. Kirchoff, 156 Vt. 1 (1991)..... 12, 17

<i>State v. Lussier</i> , 171 Vt. 19 (2000)	13, 17
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 2017 VT 124.....	22
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 2014 VT 69.....	11, 21, 25
<i>State v. Melchior</i> , 172 Vt. 248 (2001)	33
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 165 Vt. 111 (1996)	35
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 2008 VT 79	18
<i>State v. Oakes</i> , 157 Vt. 171 (1991)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 2009 VT 51.....	33
<i>State v. Platt</i> , 154 Vt. 179 (1990).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Savva</i> , 159 Vt. 75 (1992)	11, 12, 21
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 2003 VT 20.....	passim
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 2013 VT 71	22
<i>State v. Tetreault</i> , 2017 VT 119	26
<i>State v. Tuma</i> , 2013 VT 70.....	10, 19, 20
<i>State v. Vallesteros</i> , 84 Haw. 295 (1997).....	27
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 172 Vt. 552 (2001)	22
<i>State v. Winters</i> , 2015 VT 116	22
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	25, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Pelusio</i> , 725 F.2d 161 (2d Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	12
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	11

Statutes

18 V.S.A. § 4230	23
18 V.S.A. § 4230a.....	23, 31, 35
2013 Vt. Acts & Resolves 656-7 (codified at 4 V.S.A. § 1102(24)	32
23 V.S.A. § 1248.....	20
23 V.S.A. § 304	19, 20, 21
23 V.S.A. § 511	passim
4 V.S.A. § 1111	31

Other Authorities

Richard H. McAdams, <i>Close Enough for Government Work? Heien’s Less-than-Reasonable Mistake of the Rule of Law</i> , 2015 Sup. Ct. Rev. 147	14
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Cutting Cops Too Much Slack</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. Online 87 (2015)	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 11.....	passim

Rules

V.R.C.P. 80.6	33
V.R.Cr.P. 3	30
V.R.Cr.P. 41.....	35
